1991 Senate Bill 121

Date of enactment: April 22, 1991 Date of publication\*: May 6, 1991

## **1991 WISCONSIN ACT 10**

AN ACT to amend 119.32 (1) of the statutes, relating to: the requirement that the superintendent of schools in a lst class city school district be licensed by the department of public instruction.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 119.32 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

119.32 (1) The board shall elect by roll call vote at a regular meeting a superintendent of schools whenever that office becomes vacant. The superintendent of schools shall be a person of suitable learning and experience in the art of instruction and shall have practical

familiarity with the most approved methods of organizing and conducting a system of schools. <u>Notwithstanding</u> <u>ss. 115.28 (7), 118.19 (1) and 121.02 (1) (a), prior to July</u> <u>1, 1995, the board may elect a superintendent of schools</u> <u>who is not licensed or certified by the department</u>. The superintendent of schools shall hold office until July 1 next following his election and for not less than 3 nor more than 5 years thereafter, as the board determines. If the incumbent superintendent of schools is reelected, his term of office shall be for 5 years.